

No. 16-1356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PISZEL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

David G. Cabrales
Counsel of Record
GARDERE WYNNE
SEWELL LLP
2021 McKinney Ave.
Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 999-3000
dcabrales@gardere.com

W. Scott Hastings
Andrew Buttaro
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Ave.
Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8000
SHastings@lockelord.com

Dated: June 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Government Interference with Private
Contractual Rights Has Been
an Issue of Significant Concern Since the
Founding.....3

II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Allowed the
Government to Interfere with Private Contractual
Rights Without Just
Compensation.....5

III. It is Critically Important for this Court to
Correct the Federal Circuit’s Takings Decision.....8

A. The Federal Circuit has Exclusive Appellate
Jurisdiction Over Takings Claims Based on the
United States’ Interference with Private
Contractual Rights.....8

B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Sets
a Dangerous Precedent.....11

IV. Allowing Cases Like This One to Proceed on
the Merits Promotes Government Accountability
and Discourages Public Corruption.....12

V. The Present Case is a Good Vehicle to Decide the Issue Presented.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	6,10
<i>Castle v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	3,4
<i>Eastern Enter. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (1 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	3
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	4
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	7
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	4
<i>Penn-Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8

<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. and for Use of Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	11
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 317 U.S. 17 (1958).....	8
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	4
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const., amend V.....	4,6,7,8
U.S. Const., art I, §10, cl.1.....	3
12 U.S.C. §4511.....	5
12 U.S.C. §4518(e)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. §1295(a).....	7,8
28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. §1358.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	7
12 C.F.R. §1231.3(b).....	5

S. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....1

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Other Authorities

Anthony J. Casey & Eric A. Posner, *A Framework for Bailout Regulation*, 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 479 (2015).....10,11

David Zaring, *Litigating the Financial Crisis*, 100 Va. L. Rev. 1405, 1424-32 (2014).....10,11

Julia D. Mahoney, *Takings, Legitimacy, and Emergency Actions: Lessons from the Financial Crisis of 2008*, 23 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 299, 300 (2016).....10

The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....3
